

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT

S.R. 408, 417, AND 429 GUIDE SIGNING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. 599-729, CONTRACT NO. 001103

May 14, 2015

Bids for this project were received and opened on April 23, 2015, at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On May 14, 2015, the Authority's Board of Directors awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

United Signs and Signals, Inc.
28248 County Road 561
Tavares, Florida 32778

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Procedure for Resolution of Protests, Rule Chapter 3-1 which is available for review upon request at the Authority's Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Rule Chapter 3-1 shall constitute a waiver of a right to initiate protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, is required to protest this decision to award.

Claude Miller
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The Authority shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the Authority's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

CFX PROJECT NO. 01103; PROJECT NO. 599-729

S.R. 408, S.R. 417 AND S.R. 429 GUIDE SIGN IMPROVEMENTS

BID TABULATION - BID OPENING APRIL 23, 2015, 1:30 PM

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	United Signs & Signals		Traffic Control Devices		Traffic Control Products of FL	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
101 - 1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$65,858.00	\$65,858.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$93,340.00	\$93,340.00
102 - 1	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$77,699.00	\$77,699.00	\$105,500.00	\$105,500.00	\$93,804.00	\$93,804.00
560 - 3	Overhead Sign Structure Painting (Monotube) (OT-500)	1	EA	\$4,232.00	\$4,232.00	\$3,215.00	\$3,215.00	\$84,105.00	\$84,105.00
700 - 1 - 14	Furnish & Install Single Post Assembly (31+ Sq. FT)	7	AS	\$4,310.14	\$30,170.98	\$1,380.00	\$9,660.00	\$6,688.00	\$46,816.00
700 - 1 - 60	Remove Single Post Sign Assembly	1	AS	\$733.00	\$733.00	\$51.00	\$51.00	\$180.00	\$180.00
700 - 2 - 14	Furnish & Install Multi-Post Assembly (31-50 Sq. FT)	1	AS	\$4,009.00	\$4,009.00	\$1,380.00	\$1,380.00	\$3,810.00	\$3,810.00
700 - 2 - 16	Furnish & Install Multi-Post Assembly (101-200 Sq. FT)	1	AS	\$8,212.00	\$8,212.00	\$5,713.00	\$5,713.00	\$7,940.00	\$7,940.00
700 - 2 - 60	Remove Multi-Post Sign Assembly	10	AS	\$906.70	\$9,067.00	\$625.00	\$6,250.00	\$320.00	\$3,200.00
700 - 3 - 101	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel (Up to 12 Sq. FT)	2	EA	\$158.50	\$317.00	\$421.00	\$842.00	\$175.00	\$350.00
700 - 3 - 103	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel (21-30 Sq. FT)	4	EA	\$837.25	\$3,349.00	\$1,159.00	\$4,636.00	\$1,185.00	\$4,740.00
700 - 3 - 105	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel (51-100 Sq. FT)	2	EA	\$1,458.00	\$2,916.00	\$1,589.00	\$3,178.00	\$1,875.00	\$3,750.00
700 - 3 - 106	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel (101-200 Sq. FT)	1	EA	\$4,148.00	\$4,148.00	\$4,409.00	\$4,409.00	\$3,875.00	\$3,875.00
700 - 3 - 201	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel (Up to 12 Sq. FT)	5	EA	\$219.60	\$1,098.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$240.00	\$1,200.00
700 - 3 - 202	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel (12-20 Sq. FT)	3	EA	\$445.67	\$1,337.01	\$840.00	\$2,520.00	\$385.00	\$1,155.00
700 - 3 - 203	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel (21-30 Sq. FT)	16	EA	\$571.06	\$9,136.96	\$1,109.00	\$17,744.00	\$670.00	\$10,720.00
700 - 3 - 204	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel Overlay (31-50 Sq. FT)	3	EA	\$890.00	\$2,670.00	\$1,325.00	\$3,975.00	\$650.00	\$1,950.00
700 - 3 - 205	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel Overlay (51-100 Sq. FT)	2	EA	\$1,732.00	\$3,464.00	\$3,377.00	\$6,754.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00
700 - 3 - 206A	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel (101-200 Sq. FT)	1	EA	\$4,145.00	\$4,145.00	\$5,150.00	\$5,150.00	\$4,860.00	\$4,860.00
700 - 3 - 206	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel Overlay (101-200 Sq. FT)	21	EA	\$3,464.24	\$72,749.04	\$3,800.00	\$79,800.00	\$2,515.00	\$52,815.00
700 - 3 - 207	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel Overlay (201-300 Sq. FT)	19	EA	\$5,818.74	\$110,556.06	\$6,134.00	\$116,546.00	\$4,390.00	\$83,410.00
700 - 3 - 225	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel with Lighting (51-100 Sq. FT)	1	EA	\$3,733.00	\$3,733.00	\$4,915.00	\$4,915.00	\$2,590.00	\$2,590.00
700 - 3 - 226	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel with Lighting (101-200 Sq. FT)	3	EA	\$5,465.00	\$16,395.00	\$9,152.00	\$27,456.00	\$3,885.00	\$11,655.00
700 - 3 - 228	Furnish & Install New Sign Panel Overlay with Lighting (301-400 Sq. FT)	1	EA	\$6,458.00	\$6,458.00	\$14,781.00	\$14,781.00	\$8,340.00	\$8,340.00
700 - 3 - 601	Remove Sign Panel (Up to 12 Sq. FT)	6	EA	\$43.50	\$261.00	\$195.00	\$1,170.00	\$40.00	\$240.00
700 - 3 - 603	Remove Sign Panel (21-30 Sq. FT)	4	EA	\$65.25	\$261.00	\$545.00	\$2,180.00	\$60.00	\$240.00
700 - 3 - 605	Remove Sign Panel (51-100 Sq. FT)	1	EA	\$261.00	\$261.00	\$879.00	\$879.00	\$310.00	\$310.00
700 - 3 - 606	Remove Sign Panel (101-200 Sq. FT)	3	EA	\$347.67	\$1,043.01	\$1,055.00	\$3,165.00	\$370.00	\$1,110.00
700 - 4 - 112	Furnish & Install New Overhead Sign Structure (Cantilever) (21-30 FT)	1	EA	\$54,695.00	\$54,695.00	\$49,343.00	\$49,343.00	\$53,660.00	\$53,660.00
715 - 5 - 12A	Relocate Existing Luminaire Bracket Arm on Sign Assembly	71	EA	\$1,861.48	\$132,165.08	\$2,166.00	\$153,786.00	\$2,445.00	\$173,595.00
715 - 5 - 12B	Furnish & Install LED Driver Box	17	EA	\$5,100.53	\$86,709.01	\$7,520.00	\$127,840.00	\$9,470.00	\$160,990.00
715 - 11 - 500	Remove Luminaires on Existing Sign Assembly	76	EA	\$65.18	\$4,953.68	\$335.00	\$25,460.00	\$1,052.00	\$79,952.00
999-1	Allowance for Disputes Review Board	N/A	N/A		\$3,000.00		\$3,000.00		\$3,000.00
999-2	Work Order Allowance	N/A	N/A		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00

TOTAL BID

\$735,801.83

\$853,298.00

\$1,010,302.00

Denotes Corrected Bid Amount